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June 3, 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR-MIMAROPA Region
1515 L and S Bldg., Roxas Boulevard
Ermita, Manila
FROM 2 The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING REPORT ON THE ONE (1) UNIT

CHAINSAW (ASSEMBLED) AND EIGHT (8) PIECES LUMBER OF
SANTOL GUBAT SPECIES HAVING A TOTAL VOLUME OF 44
BOARD FEET APPREHENDED AT SITIO MALBATO, BRGY.
BINTUAN, CORON, PALAWAN

Respectfully forwarded the memorandum of CENRO Coron, Palawan dated January 28, 2022
relative the above subject.

Per memorandum, the apprehension was made during the joint operation/LAWIN patrolling
activities of CENRO Coron with the assistance of PNP Maritime Group and SRDC security personnel
on April 6, 2021 at around 3:15 P.M. The team apprehended one (1) unit chainsaw (assembled) and
eight (8) pieces lumbers of Santol Gubat species with total volume of 44 board feet with fair market
value of Php20,000.00 and Php1,980.00 respectively. The apprehended items are now deposited at
CENRO Office for safekeeping purposes.

Mr. Dijaye D. Lucena and Mr. Arjun “Kano” R. Bunye were caught in the act of slicing
felled Santol Gubat tree using powered chainsaw. The PNP Maritime Group has already filed criminal
complaints against the offenders for violation of Section 77 of PD 705, as amended and Section 7,
paragraph 4 of RA 9175.

The hearing was conducted on November 5, 2021 and the notices of hearing were sent to the
concerned parties in relation to Section 8, Item No. 3 of DAO 1997-32.

We concur again pursuant to memorandum dated June, 21, 2021 with the CENRO
recommendation for the issuance of confiscation order.

<
LIZARDO B. CAYATOC
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Reépublic of the Philippines '
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA 1V - B
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brgy. 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633

E-mail:cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov

January 28, 2022
MEMORANDUM
ODENR PEMRD
FOR ; The Regional Executive Director PALAWAN RECC : DS
1515 L & S Bdg., Roxas Bivd. RECEIVED
Ermita, Manila BY:
ol JD,
THRU : The Provincial Environment & OA'E‘MMCN'Z X
Natural resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
Palawan
FROM : The Community Environment &
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING REPORT ON THE ONE

(1) UNIT CHAINSAW (ASSEMBLED) AND EIGHT (8)
PIECES LUMBER OF SATOL GUBAT SPECIES HAVING A
TOTAL VOLUME OF 44 BOARD FEET APPREHENDED AT
SITIO MALBATO, BRGY. BINTUAN, CORON, PALAWAN

In compliance to memorandum dated October 13, 2021 of OIC, TSD Johnny P. Lilang,
Officer-In-Charge, Office of the PENRO requiring this office to conduct the Administrative
hearing to be attended by the respondents to hear their sides regarding the above subject

Please be informed that on November 5, 2021, an administrative hearing was conducted
which was attended by the apprehending officers. The offenders refuse to attend despite of the two
(2) invitations that was sent to them. According to the offenders, since the case was already filed
by the PNP-Maritime in court, their presence is no longer important in the administrative hearing.

Attached herewith is the copy of the minutes of the said administrative hearing, attendance
sheet and other pertinent documents.

In this connection, this office reiterate our recommendation in our report dated June 21, 2021
for the issuance of “ORDER OF CONFISCATION™ of the apprehended one (1) unit of Chainsaw and 44
board feet of lumber in favor of the government pursuant to DAO 97-32 and other applicable laws, rules
and regulations.

For information, reco W‘;,ﬁhither instruction/s.

By Y )
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* Republic of'the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA IV -B
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brgy. 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633

E-mail:cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov.

Oktubre 13, 2021
GINOONG DIJAYE LUCENA
GINOONG ARJUN “KANO” BUNYE
So. Malbato, Brgy. pntum :
Coron, Palawan
Mga Ginoo:
Pagbati!

Ito po ay kaugnay sa pagkahuli isang (1) Chainsaw at walong (8) pirasong nilagaring kahoy
sa So. Malbato, Brgy. Bintuan, Coron Palawa noong Abril 6, 2021.

Ayon sa ulat kayo di-umano ang nagmamay-ari sa nasabing kahoy at Chainsaw.

Dahil dito, kayo ay inaanyayahan sa isang pagpupulong ayon sa DAO 97-32 sa ika-5 ng
Nobyembre 2021, ganap na alas-diyes (10:00AM) ng umaga sa tanggapan ng DENR-CENR
Office, Brgy. 5, Coron, Palawan.

Inaasahan naming ang inyong pagdalo. Maraming salamat po!

For the CENRO:
Gty o Smnasainyo;
/STRO A\
IR %
ey, -W% MARK GLENN
R e ! ECOMS$ II
By, B (In 4 harge, O



Republic of the Philippines
‘Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brgy. 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633

E-mail:cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov.

October 13, 2021

PMSg GERYNN S. LAGRADA
PNOC, 2™ SOU-MG Coron, Detachment
Coron, Palawan

Dear Sir:
Greetings!

This pertains to the apprehended one (1) unit Chainsaw and 34 pcs. assorted sizes of
Lebey and Kator species on April 6, 2021 at So. Malbato, Brgy. Bintuan, Coron, Palawan.,
Palawan.

In this connection, this office invite for an Administrative hearing pursuant to DAO
97-32 on November 5, 2021 at ten (10:00AM) o’clock in the morning at DENR-CENR
Office, Brgy. 5, Coron, Palawan.

Anticipating your attendance on the matter. Thank you!

For the CENRO:

&
MARK GILENN/. MANAGDAG
Ecoms.
(In-Cf7rge, Office of the CENRO)

! {
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'P/_" Republic of the Philippines
' Department of Environment and Natural Resources
L MIMAROPA Region '

T COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OF FICE

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
This pertains to the apprehended one (1) unit Chainsaw and 34 pcs.assorted sizes of

Lebey and Kator species on April 6, 2021 at So0.Malbato, Barangay Bintuan, Coron Palawan.

NOVEMBER 05, 2021
Time started : 10:00 am

Appearances: .

PAT.HERBERT L.DUMAWAL Pnp Maritime/Admin/PCR PNCO

HARLAN A. ILOVINO Forest Ranger

ELIZALDE M. SEGUNDO Forest Technician II

MARY MAY M. SORREDA Forest Ranger/ Acting Recorder

EDWIN L. CAC SEMS/ Chief of MES / Hearing Officer

Hearing Officer . Magandang umaga pormal na nating buksan ung ating administrative

hearing tungkol dito sa nahuling isang chainsaw at saka 34 pes na assorted sizes na kahoy Lebey
specie nong April 6,2021 sa Sitio Malbato barangay Bintuan Coron Palawan.Bago natin
ipagpatuloy gusto kong iacknowledge ang ating mga presensya ngayong umaga at si
PAT Herbert Dumawal kasama natin sa PNP Maritime, si Harlan ang ating forest ranger st
Zaldy ito ung team leader natin sa Lawin Patrolling, yours throughly at presiding officer at saka
si Mary May yung ating recorder.So,actually naka pag submit na kami ng report namin sa
regional office at sa Penro, nakarating nadun sa regional office at may nakitang locking
documents. Hindi kmi naka pag conduct administrative hearing dahil nga na I file n yung
kaso,pero hindi talaga ganon, kailangan dumaan din sa admin hearing proceeding ayun dun sa
protocol ayun sa DAO 97-32 democratic Form of Government tayo kailangang mabigyan
pagkakataon rin makapagsalita rin yung akusado.Nag send kami ng invitation pero hindi naman
sila nakarating Pag hindi pa mag appear 2 beses gawa na kami final report.So,kailangan ko ng
makuha kung paano nahuli itong chainsaw at tsaka ung 34 pcs.na Lebey paki salaysay kung
anung nangyari noon Zaldy.

FT 1I Segundo : Good morning sir,nong April 6,nag conduct po kami at
dispacted poh kami ng team,inresponce dun sa report na nakarating po sating opisina,through
mga security ng Santo Rosario yung mercury prior dun sa report,nag meeting muna yung team at
nakipag coordinate po tayo sa PNP Maritime group ng Coron unit at binigyan naman tayo ng
assistant through Sargent Lagrada,pagdispached ng team pagdating namin dun sa area around
10:00 nag meeting din kami ng PNP Maritime at saka yung security group ng mercury para
malaman namin ung territorial saka ung location ng sinasabing report.From 12:00 nag lakad na
kami papunta dun sa taas sa bundok na sinasabing umano ay pinag puputulan at sa sandaling yun
habang nag lalakad kami nandun na kami sa may malapit sa may watershed nakarinig kami ng
ugong ng chainsaw around mga 100 meters nag proceed kami tapos nong habang papalapit kami
naririnig namin talaga positive ung ugong ng chainsaw at papalapit poh kami nagbreefing kami
sa area na mag groupings para mapalibutan yung nag ooperate makaiwas,medyo masukal ung
area para hindi rin masayang yung operation,nong napalibutan po namin hindi kami nagtaka
talagang nagsusumikap silang magtakbo,nong nakita nila yung vicinity na may nakapalibot na sa
kanila. Tumakbo ung mga operator at the end nasukob nung mga tropa nating maritime at nahuli

/




COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brgy. 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan

Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633
E-mil-cenrocoron(@denr gov.ph Website: www denr.gov.
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November 26, 2021
GINOONG DLJAYE LUCENA
GINOONG ARJUN “KANO” BUNYE
So. Maibato, Brgy. Guadalupe,
Coron, Palawan
Mga Ginoo:
Pagbati!

Ito po ay kaugnay sa imbitasyon ng aming tanggapan tungkol sa pagkahuli ng isang (1)
Chainsaw at walong (8) pirasong nilagaring kahoy sa So. Malbato, Brgy. Bintuan, Coron Palawan
noong Abril 6, 2021 ngunit kayo ay hindi nakadalo

Dahil dito, kayo ay muling inaanyayahan sa isang pagpupulong ayon sa DAO 97-32 ika-

6 ng Disyembre 2021, ganap na alas-diyes (10:00AM) ng umaga sa tanggapan ng DENR-CENR
Office, Brgy. 5, Coron, Palawan.

Inaasahan naming ang inyong pagdalo. Maraming salamat po!

For the CENRO:
Sumasainyo:
MARK GLENNI. MANAGADAG

Ecoms. 11
(In-C17e, Offige of the CENRO)
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Repub(ic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Brgy. 5, Calamianes Island. Coron, Palawan
Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633

E-mail:cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov

MEMORANDUM

FOR

THRU

FROM

SUBJECT

June 21,2021

The Regional Executive Director
MIMAROPA Region

1515 L & S Bidg., Roxas Blvd.,
Ermita. Manila

The Provincial Environment &
Natural Resources Officer

The OIC-Community Environment &
Natural Resources Officer
Coron, Palawan

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING REPORT ON THE
APPREHENDED ONE (1) UNIT CHAINSAW (ASSEMBLED)
AND EIGHT (8) PIECES LUMBER (44 BD. FT.) OF SANTOL

GUBAT SPECIES AT SO. MALBATO, BRGY. BINTUAN,
CORON, PALAWAN

Respectfully forwarded is the report and other pertinent documents on the apprehended one (1)
unit chainsaw (assembled) and eight (8) pieces lumber (44 bd. ft.) of Santol Gubat at So. Malbato,
Brgy. Bintuan, Coron, Palawan on April 6, 2021.

Please be informed that the said one (1) Unit Chainsaw and eight (8) pieces of lumber (44 bd.
ft.) were apprehended during the joint operation/Lawin patrolling by personnel of this office and PNP
Maritime Group. Mr. Dijaye Lucena and Mr. Arjun “Kano” Bunye were caught in the act of slicing
one (1) felled Santol Gubat tree using powered Chainsaw. The PNP-Maritime has already filed a

criminal complaint against the offenders for violation of PD 705 Section 68 and RA 9175. Copy of the
Criminal Complaint is hereto attached.

Considering the above information, the undersigned recommend for the issuance of “ORDER
OF CONFISCATION” of the apprehended one (1) unit Chainsaw and 44 bd. ft of lumber in favor of
the government pursuant to DAO 97-32 and other applicable laws, rules and regulation.

The said apprehended items are now deposited at CENR Office for safekeeping purposes.

For information, record and consideration.




Department of Environmient and Natural Resources

B il MIMAROPA Region
e COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
W Brgy. 5, Calamianes Isiand, Coron, Palawan

Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633
E-mail:cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov

. és  Republic of the Philippines

June 21, 2021

MEMORANDUM
FOR 2 The Regional Executive Director

MIMAROPA Region

1515 L & S Bldg., Roxas Blvd.,

Ermita, Manila
THRU 2 The Provincial Environment &
¢ Natural Resources Officer
FROM & The OIC-Community Environment &

Natural Resources Officer

Coron, Palawan
SUBJECT 2 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING REPORT ON THE

APPREHENDED ONE (1) UNIT CHAINSAW (ASSEMBLED)
AND EIGHT (8) PIECES LUMBER (44 BD. FT.) OF SANTOL
GUBAT SPECIES AT SO. MALBATO, BRGY. BINTUAN,
CORON, PALAWAN

Respectfully forwarded is the report and other pertinent documents on the apprehended one (1)
unit chainsaw (assembled) and eight (8) pieces lumber (44 bd. ft.) of Santol Gubat at So. Malbato,
Brgy. Bintuan, Coron, Palawan on April 6, 2021.

Please be informed that the said one (1) Unit Chainsaw and eight (8) pieces of lumber (44 bd.
fi.) were apprehended during the joint operation/Lawin patrolling by personnel of this office and PNP
Maritime Group. Mr. Dijaye Lucena and Mr. Arjun “Kano” Bunye were caught in the act of slicing
one (1) felled Santol Gubat tree using powered Chainsaw. The PNP-Maritime has already filed a

criminal complaint against the offenders for violation of PD 705 Section 68 and RA 9175. Copy of the
Criminal Complaint is hereto attached.

Considering the above information, the undersigned recommend for the issuance of “ORDER
OF CONFISCATION™ of the apprehended one (1) unit Chainsaw and 44 bd. ft of lumber in favor of
the government pursuant to DAO 97-32 and other applicable laws, rules and regulation.

The said apprehended items are now deposited at CENR Office for safekeeping purposes.

For information, record and consideration.




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brgy. 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan

Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633
E-mail:cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov

June 15, 202 V,f-‘?/'
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MEMORANDUM
FOR 2 The Community Environment &
Natural Resources Officer
FROM - The Chief, Monitoring and Enforcement Section
SUBIECT ; ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING REPORT ON THE

APPREHENDED ONE (1) UNIT CHAINSAW (ASSEMBLED)
AND EIGHT (8) PIECES LUMBER (44 BD. FT.) OF SANTOL
GUBAT SPECIES AT SO. MALBATO, BRGY. BINTUAN,
CORON, PALAWAN

Respectfully submitted is the report and other pertinent documents on the apprehended one (1)
unit chainsaw (assembled) and eight (8) pieces lumber (44 bd. ft.) of Santol Gubat nat So. Malbato,
Brgy. Bintuan, coron, palawan

Please be informed that the said one (1) Unit Chainsaw and eight (8) pieces of lumber (44 bd.

ft.) were apprehended during the joint operation/Lawin patrolling by personnel of this office and PNP
Maritime Group on April 6, 2021.

While patrolling in the said area, Mr. Dijaye Lucena and Mr. Arjun “Kano™ Bunye were caught
in the act of slicing one (1) felled Santol Gubat tree using powered Chainsaw. The PNP-Maritime has
already filed a criminal complaint against the offenders for violation of PD 705 Section 68 and RA
9175. Copy of the Criminal Complaint filed is hereto attached.

Due to the above information, the undersigned recommend for the issuance of “ORDER OF
CONFISCATION?” of the apprehended one (1* unit Chainsaw and 44 bd. ft of lumber in favor of the
government pursuant to DAO 97-32 and other applicable laws, rules and regulation.

The said apprehended items are now deposited at CENR Office for safekeeping purposes.

For information, record and consideration.

e

earing Officer
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REPUBLIC OF THE PRILIPPINES
Department of Justice
OFFICE OF THE PROVINCIAL PROSECUT
Puerto Princesa City
Palawan

PEOSLE OF THE PHILIPPINES =
-VERSUS- For
ARJUN BUNYE y RODRIGUEZ, Violgtion of Sec. 7 par. 4 of R A
DIJAYE LUCENA yDACLES 8175 £ known ag
“Chainsaw Act of 20027
Respondents
R N -X
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

©  ungersigned. PNP-MARITIME GROUP <% Specali Operations Coron  Detachment
fepresented py PMSg Gervnn 5 Lagrada hercby accused: Dijaye Lucana Cactes “40yfold. singie
angd Arun Bunye Rodriguez 40yoid married both resident of Sitic Maibato Brgy. Bintuan Coron
Paiawan ang aif Filiping citizen for Viotation of Sec. 7 Par. 4(Actuatl Unlawfui Use of Chainsaw)

of R.A 8175 otherwise known 2s “Chainsaw Act of 2002 which is AN ENVIRONMENTAL CASE
committed as follows:

Tha! on Ageil 6, 2021 at abowt 3 15 15 the aflemaon at TOUNIAINDUS terrain ares of Siic Malbato
80ty Bintuan Coron Patawan with Grig Coorginate Longbtude12012.005 733 N 120 102793 E.
Latducde *1 within the jurisdiction of thie Henorabie Ofice, the above-named persons did, then and
there walifully. uniawfully ang feloniously, with intent T gain and in Cconspiracy with ane another,
WEE caught in the actual DOssession of ame (1) Chainsaw Unit 070 HP STHL brand without serig)
number and newly filled fresh cut MOL one hundred twenty (120 Board Fest Alinsurang Tree focally
Rn0w™ as /Santo Gubat} snd at the time of apprehension ang arrest without any permit or Dertinent
document. such as chainsaw regisiration HoensEd permit to cut wmber. or other special |

used permit
from the appropnate agency. (o the damage and prejudice of the Philippine Government *

CONTRARY 70 Law.

Apr 2021 Brgy Tagumpay Coron Paiawan. Phiibpines

PMSG LAGRADA
MPLAINANT
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o 5 Republic of the:Philippines
. . Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region :

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brgy. 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan

Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633 5

E-mail cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov.ph

April 8, 2021

MEMORANDUM
FOR ; The Regional Executive Director

MIMAROPA Region

1515 L & S Bldg., Roxas Blvd.,

Ermita, Manila
THRU 3 The Provincial Environment &

Natural Resources Officer
FROM : The OIC-Community Environment &

Natural Resources Officer

Coron, Palawan
SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT RE: APPREHENDED ONE (1) UNIT

CHAINSAW (ASSEMBLED) AND EIGHT (8) PIECES
LUMBER (44 BD. FT.) OF SANTOL GUBAT AT SO.
MALBATO, BRGY. BINTUAN, CORON, PALAWAN

"Respectfully forwarded is the attached spot report and its enclosures dated April 7, 2021
of the apprehending officers of the apprehended one (1) unit Chainsaw and eight (8) pieces
lumber (44 bd. ft.) of Santol Gubat species on April 6, 2021 at So. Malbato, Brgy. Bintuan,
Coron, Palawan.

Please be informed that during the surveillance and patrol operation at So. Malbato a total
of 28 pieces of lumber were seen in the area. However only eight (8) pieces were hauled/brought
to the office lumberyard due to time constraint, terrain and distance from the access road, hence
the twenty (20) pieces of sawn lumbers were left. Peace and order situation also contributed in
the hauling process

List hereunder are the lumbers that were hauled to CENR Office to wit:

2 pes. 2x2x12 - 8 bd. fi
6 pcs. 2x3x12 - 36 bd. ft

Detailed report will be submitted as soon as the administrative proceedings pursuant to
DAO 97-32 will be completed.

For information and record.




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
== MIMAROPA Region

‘e COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

April 07, 2021

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The OIC-Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
FROM ? Apprehending Officers/Lawin Team
SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT RE: APPREHENSION OF ONE (1) UNIT CHAINSAW

AND 8 PIECES LUMBER WITH A TOTAL VOLUME OF 44 BD.FT
AT SO. MALBATO, BARANGAY BINTUAN, CORGN, PALAWAN

Listed hereunder are the details/information of the apprehension made by CENRO Lawin Team

re: above cited subject; to wit:

1%

Apprehension/s:

a. Date ; April 06, 2021

b. Time : 3:15PM

c. Place : Sitio Malbato, Barangay Bintuan, Coron, Palawan

d. Apprehending Team g Lawin — CoronTeam
PNP Maritime Group (Security Assistance)
SRDC Security Personnel

Circumstances that led to the apprehension:

The joint operation and patrolling on April 6, 2021 was conducted with the report
reccived by the undersigned from the security personnel that operation of timber poaching
along the vicinities of Barangay Bintuan specifically observe within the forested territorial
claim area of Sto. Rosario Development Corp. (SRDC) located along So. Malbato, Coron,
Palawan. As a result of the organized joint Lawin patrolling to monitor and as confirmation to
the alleged report, we successfully apprehended at around 3:15PM two (2) individual operators
with one (1) unit undocumented chainsaw illegally cutting of trees within the forest land on the
above said area. Offenders were oriented/brief with their rights then immediately brought down
to the PNP Maritime Sub-Station for booking purposes while eight (8) pieces (out of 28 pieces)
of newly sawn lumbers which will serve as an evidence were also taken and safe keep at DENR
office. The team were unable to haul all lumbers due to the difficulty of time, terrain and
distance from the site of poaching.

Alleged Offenders:
*DIJAYE LUCENA/40/SINGLE
*ARJUN “KANO” BUNYE/40/MARRIED

Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Email address: cenro_coronlavahoo.com



4. Offense committed:
a. Violation of Section 77 of PD 705 as amended by RA 7161.
b. Poaching of natural trees and ban species within forestland and watershed area.
¢. Violation on Republic Act 9175
d. Possession and illegal used of undocumented Chainsaw

5. Description of the items apprehended:
a. Lumbers
o 28 pieces of Lumber (Detailed attached Tally Sheet)
© Only 8 Pieces Lumbers (2x2x12=2, 2x3x12=6) evidence was brought to the office

lumber yard due to distance and hauling difficulty while others were left on site
b. Conveyances involved

o None
c. Equipment involved
© One (1) Unit Assembled Chainsaw

6. Safekeeping of apprehended items:

a. Place/Location: CENR Office, Brgy. 5, Coron, Palawan
7. Attachments

a. Apprehension Receipt

b. Tally Sheet

¢. Location map of patrol and poaching area

d. Geo-tagged photos
8. Apprehending officers/Lawin Patrol Members:
FTII Elizalde M. Segundo
FTI Darius T. Jagmis
FR Harlan Ilovino
FR Albert Abaring
FR Mark Angelo Factuar
FR Julius R. Sorreda
FPO Bonifacio Albag Jr.
FPO Rholdan Abayan
7 Uniform Personnel from PNP Maritime Group
9. Recommendation:

ROR GOR O AT AR LI R D

a. Conduct of an Administrative Hearing to assert further filing of legal action.
For information and further instruction.

For Lawin feam (Cpron);

Forest Techniciaf II/Team Leader

Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Email address: cenro_coron(@yahoo.com



No. Species ’ Pieces Dimension Volume
‘ (bd.ft)
1 Santol Gubat 16 2x2x12 64
2 Santol Gubat 12 2X3X12 72
B Total 28 136
Bd. Ft.

Estimated Value: 136 bd. Ft. @ P55/bd. Ft. = P 7.,480.00

Tally sheet of the illegally possess lumber of Mr., Arjun “Kano” Bunye at Mr. Dijaye Lucena
apprehended at Sitio Malbato, Barangay Bintuan, Coron, Palawan

Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Email address: cenro_coron@vaioo.com



Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Email address: cenro_coront@yahoo.com



R ———————

Team Lgader

Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Email address: cenro_coron@yahoo.com



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan

APPREHENSION RECEIPT

CENRO Control No.: CoaN 221 - 04- 0¢
E-FMS No.:

This APPREHENSION RECEIPT is issued to-

Name Address Civil Status Age Participation Status of the Person

LVCE M) | <O-Mntpto| iy | - OesRKTOR
ﬁ— %%,ﬁ%“ m»m 3/%

pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative Order No.

97-32 Series of 1997 for the following Forest Products, Conveyances, Machinery/Equipment, tool and
Implements that have been apprehended, to wit:

1. Forest Products:

MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS
Kind Item Source/ | Species Species | Pieces Volume/Unit | Estimate | Impounding | Custodian
Origin | Grouping of d Value
of Forest Measurement
Products o X
= i tRule & Naaddl X Q.03 BV KOS
Lumbe O Vol =~ e ¢ 44 bddy }99 owoR-
MINOR FOREST PRODUCTS
Kind ~ Unitof No. of Units Estimated Value Custodian
Measurement
Conveyances involved
Type | Make/Model/Year | Plate | Color/Markings CR OR No. | Engine | Chassis | Accessories
No. No. No. No.




Convevance Involved (Additional Details) A )
Engine No. Chassis No. Accessories i | Custodian
L
If Animal
Kind Quantity Gender Age (Adult/Young) Color Custodian
Equipment Involved
Type Quantity __Details Custodian
AGMBW D Yweer [ 1 s
PR i s em b Fef s
CH 2y m-a)
Impiements Involved
Type Quantity Details - Custodian

2. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following Apprehension

8kproceedings

APPREHENSION

Date and Place of Apprehension Apprehending Legal Basis

Time of Officer for
Apprehension Apprehension

Province | City/Municipality | Barangay Sitio
CHMNYAW g

04-06-21 |oraew | pop Buruay  (MAeAD RA-9)35,

, -+
S0 pa V.05 |

LAY OF

Apprehension was done under the following circumstances:

s aling of  dveed ofhad oot acquired  of tne GRS o
S ~N

= ',\&g@‘ “’3“(?\‘&” b(‘ @é. CRGINGLD /GM ‘pef’\"lﬂ Gq'u,;Wd a{ k‘{b;
#

The subject forest products, conveyances, machinery/equipment, tool and implements and others
apprehended should be kept and protected from defacement in any



APPREHENDING OFFICER
{Signature over Printed Na

L

1. EVRAWN = 3. P6
Position: fovfu‘ M § Position:  popeih  Radéan
Address: / Address:

/

2. bARwW ] 4. Wﬁéﬁ%\;‘vms
Position: ‘FQ,W‘K wot  § Posiﬁo}r\\r}i N Rapese
Address: Address:

WITNESSES:

M‘;WM

OWNER/CLAIMANT/REPRESENTATIVE/DRIVER
{Signature over Printed Name)

~

= 1

5o

Position: Position:
Address: Address:
4. 4.
Position: Position:
Address: Address:
Copy Régeived by: @(
BUNE, TOONGIEZ- | sreies BIMNE \WWTERK 5y A?G/L-/
" Signature over Printed Name Date/Time

Remarks:




Republic of the Philippines,
ent of Environment and Natural Resources
B MIMAROPA Region
SRR COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

SEIZURE RECEIPT
No. MES-03

The following apprehended items with Apprehension Receipt No. CORON 2021-03-03 are
administrative seizure pursuant to Section 3 of DAQ 97-32

A. FOREST PRODUCTS

Species - of | Dimension | Volume (Bd. Ft) | Estimated Value
Santol Gubat 3 3xoR12 8 P 360.00
Santol Gubat 6 3x3x12 36 P1.620.00
TOTAL $1,980.00

Name/Address of on-site offenders and nature of participation:

NAME ADDRESS NATURE OF PARTICIPATION
1.Dijaye Lucena So. Malbato, Brgy. Bintuan, Operator
: Coron, Palawan
2.Arjun Bunye -do- Operator
3.




B. CONVEYANCE

Name of Registration/Owner: N/A
Address:

Type of Vehicle:

Model:

Engine/Motor Serial No.:
Chassis Serial No.:

Certificate of Registration No.:
Estimated Fair Market Value:

C. EQUIPMENT/TOOL AND OTHER IMPLEMENTS
Note: Chainsaw (still in good condition and serviceable)

The one (1) unit Chainsaw and 8 pieces lumber a were apprehended by personnel of this
office and PNP Maritime on or about 3:15 PM at So. Malbato, Brgy. Bintuan Coron, Palawan.

The said one (1) unit Chainsaw and lumber are now deposited at CENR Office, Brgy. 5,
Coron, Palawan for safekeeping purposes.

That the undersigned hereby acknowledge that the above listed item(s) are now in
ADMINISTRATIVE SEIZURE and that I, as authorized Seizing Officer, assume the possession

and control for the custodial legis, pending the conduct of administrative confiscation
proceedings for the disposition.

Therefore issue this Seizure Receipt No. MES-05 this 12® day of April, 2021 at DENR-
CENRO, Coron, Palawan.

SEMS/Chief, MES

Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan



If Animal

Kind Quantity Gender Age (Adult'Young) Color Custodian Estimated Fair
: §  Market Value
N/A ; :
Equipment lnvolved
Type Quantity Details Custodian Estimated Fair Market
Value
Chainsaw i assembled oORT __P20.000.00
Iimplements Invelved
Type Quantity Details Custodian Estimated Fair Market
Value
N/A =
The subject Forest Products and other items were apprehended while under the possession/control/ownership of.
Name Address Civil Status Age Participation Status of the Person
Dijaye Lucena So.  Malbate, | Single 40 Operator
Brgy. Bistuan,
Coron, Palawan
Arjun Bunyve =gy~ Married 40 Operator
2. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following Seizure proceedings.
SEIZURE
Date and Time of v .
Apprebonsion Plase of Apprehension . Lisgat Boals e
Scizing Officer Apprehension
Provinee City/Municipality Barangay Sitio }
04-06-2021/ Patawan Coron Bintuan Malbato For. Edwin 1. Cac Violation of PD
SEMS/Chief, MES 705 Section 68 as
315 PM amended and RA
9175
Examination Conducted by Seizure Officer:
Persons Examined Date Time Place

After thorough evaluation of the Apprehension Report dated April 7. 2021 and all relevant documents submitted, and afier
examining personally the apprehending officers and witnesses of the apprehension about the violation committed, it was determined that

there is prima facie evidence that existing laws and DENR  regulations have been violated and that the offender

thereof.

is probably guilty

Hence, the foregoing forest products/conveyance/eguipment/implement are hereby ordered seized and now under government
custody {except government-owned vehicles).

So orders this 12™ day of April, 2021 at CENRO, Coron, Palawan.

Apprehension was done under the following circumstances:

Copy furnished:

SEJZURE OFFICER




COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brgy. 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633

E-mail:cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov

Republic of the Philippines -
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA IV - B

f

——

March 29, 2022

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Provincial Environment &
Natural resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
Palawan
FROM : The Community Environment &
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : SUBMISSION OF LACKING DOCUMENTS ON THE

APPREHENDED ONE (1) UNIT CHAINSAW
(ASSEMBLED) AND 44 BOARD FEET OF LUMBER
(SANTOL GUBAT SPECIES) AT SO. MALBATO, BRGY.
BINTUAN, CORON, PALAWAN

In compliance to the electronic message dated February 22, 2022 of PENRO
Felizardo B. Cayatoc, regarding the lacking documents of the apprehended one (1) unit of
Chainsaw and eight (8) pieces lumber (Santol Gubat speies) with a total volume of 44 board
feet at So. Malbato, Brgy. Bintuan, Coron, Palawan.

Herewith are the lacking documents, as follows:

1 1% page of the Seizure Order

2. Geotagged photos of posting of Notice of Hearing and its Certification

3. Geotagged photos during the conduct of Administartive hearing

4. Transcript/Minutes of last Administartive hearing as mentioned in the November
15, 2021 hearing to call for another Administrative hearing

Please be informed that the administrative hearing was conducted on November 5,
2021 and not on November 15, 2021. The administrative hearing was only conducted once
with the presence of the apprehending officers since the respondents namely Dijaye Lucena
and Arjun “Kano” Bunye refuse to attend said hearing since according to them the case was
already filed in court.

For information and record.

\‘A\
@ o %Jl,"”’j \
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Brgy. 5, Coron, Palawan

SEIZURE ORDER

CENRO Control No.: CORON 05

E-FMS No.:

Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative Order
No. 97-32 Series of 1997 for the following forest products are hereby ordered seized, to wit:

FACTS
1. Forest Products:
MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS
Kind Item Source/ Species | Species | Pieces | Volume/Unit | Estimated | Impoundi | Custodian
Origin | Grouping of Value ng Area

of Forest Measurement
Products

Lumber So.Malba | Furniture/ | Santol | 8 44 bd. ft. P1,980.00 | CENR QRT
to, Brgy. | Constructi | Gubat Office
Bintuan | on lumberyard
Coron,Pa | Hardwood
lawan

MINOR FOREST PRODUCTS

Kind Unit of No. of Units Estimated Value Custodian

Measurement

N/A

Conveyance involved
Type | Make/Model/Year | Plate No. Color/Markings CR No. OR No.
N/A
| Conveyance Involved (Additional Details)
Engine No. Chassis No. Accessories Estimated Fair Market Custodian
Value
N/A

*turned over the highest officer of the Regional Office concerned if government-owned vehicle
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Republic of the Philippines
MIMAROPA Region
Province of Palawan
Coron, Palawan
OFFICE OF BARANGAY BINTUAN

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the OFFICE OF CENRO CORON have
actually posted Notice of Apprehensions and Administrative hearing in three (3)
consecutive weeks in this barangay regarding the apprehended one (1) unit
Chainsaw and eight (8) pieces lumber with a total volume of 44 bd. ft. at So.

Malbato Brgy. Bintuan, Coron, Palawan.

ISSUED this 12" day of April, 2021 at Brgy. Bintuan, Coron, Palawan.

DESIRBE ¢. LARBAY AV
Barangay Secretary

/X/’-
bD-nukpr /- ApeLEOR




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

f»

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING RELATIVE TO THE APPREHENDED ONE (1) UNIT
CHAINSAW AND 8 PCS.ASSORTED SIZES OF SANTOL GUBAT SPECIES ON APRIL 6,
2021 AT SO.MALBATO, BARANGAY BINTUAN, CORON PALAWAN.

NOVEMBER 05, 2021 o
Time started : 10:00 am | 2R ®

el e g YRR

PAT.HERBERT L.DUMAWAL Pnp Maritime/Admin/PCR PNCO

HARLAN A. ILOVINO Forest Ranger

ELIZALDE M. SEGUNDO Forest Technician II

MARY MAY M. SORREDA Forest Ranger/ Acting Recorder

EDWIN 1. CAC SEMS/ Chief of MES / Hearing Officer

Hearing Officer :  Magandang umaga. Pormal na nating buksan ung ating administrative

hearing tungkol dito sa nahuling isang chainsaw at saka 8 pcs na Santol Gubat na kahoy noong
April 6, 2021 sa Sitio Malbato, Barangay Bintuan, Coron, Palawan. Bago natin ito ipagpatuloy
gusto kong i-acknowledge ang ating mga presensya ngayong umaga. PAT. Herbert Dumawal
kasama natin sa PNP Maritime, si Harlan ang ating Forest Ranger si Zaldy ito yung team leader
natin sa Lawin Patrolling, yours trully at Presiding Officer at saka si Mary May yung ating
recorder. So,actually naka pag submit na kami ng report namin sa regional office at sa Penro
nakarating na doon sa regional office at may nakitang lacking documents. Hindi kami naka pag
conduct ng administrative hearing dahil nga na I file na yung kaso, pero hindi talaga ganon,
kailangan dumaan din sa admin hearing proceeding ayon dun sa DAO 97-32  nasa
democratic Form of Government tayo kailangan mabigyang pagkakataon makapagsalita rin
yong akusado. Nag sent kami nang invitation pero hindi naman sila nakarating. Pag hindi pa
mag appear 2 beses gawa na kami final report. So, kailangan ko ng makuha ung kung paano
nahuli itong chainsaw at tsaka ung 8 pcs. Na Santol Gubat paki salaysay kung anung nangyari
noon na Zaldy.

FT II Segundo J Good morning sir,nong April 6,nag conduct po kami at
dispached poh kami ng team,inresponce dun sa report na nakarating po sating opisina,through
mga security ng Santo Rosario yung mercury prior dun sa report,nag meeting muna yung team at
nakipag coordinate po tayo sa PNP Maritime group ng Coron unit at binigyan naman tayo ng
assistant through Sargent Lagrada,pagdispached ng team pagdating namin dun sa area around
10:00 nag meeting din kami ng PNP Maritime at saka yung security group ng mercury para
malaman namin ung territorial saka yung location ng sinasabing report.From 12:00 nag lakad na
kami papunta dun sa taas sa bundok na sinasabing umano ay pinag puputulan at sa sandaling yun
habang nag lalakad kami nandun na kami sa may malapit sa may watershed nakarinig kami ng
ugong ng chainsaw around mga 100 meters nag proceed kami tapos nong habang papalapit kami
naririnig namin talaga positive yung uggong ng chainsaw at papalapit poh kami nagbreefing
kami sa area na mag groupings para mapalibutan yung nag ooperate, medyo masukal yung area
para hindi rin masayang yung operation,nong napalibutan po namin hindi kami nagtaka talagang

7



nagsusumikap silang magtakbo,nong nakita nila yung vicinity na may nakapalibot na sa
kanila. Tumakbo ung mga operator at the end nasukob nung mga tropa nating maritime at nahuli
din natin,at pag search natin sa area nandoon nakita namin yung chainsaw tinapon lang. That time

kinausap namin sila binigyan ng maritime at binasahan namin sila ng kanilang karapatan yung
Miranda rights at nag documento kami at inventory namin yung kahoy na natistis dun sa
mismong vicinity although nakita natin sa vicinity yung maraming pinutulan talaga pero yung
that time na nahuli natin on the act yun lang ang inenventory natin kasi hindi natin nasabi na sa
kanila lahat yun, so yun lang ung ininventory natin yung mga kahoy.Tapos kinuha natin yung
mga pangalan sila si Mr.Arjon Bunye at si Lucena Jahe.Ito si Mr.Arjon Bonye {alyas kano} na
tinatawag nila jan sa area.

Hearing Officer : Sino sa kanila yung chainsaw operator?

FT II Segundo : Si Arjon Bunye po, si Dijaye Lucena anu nya yan assistant
operator nya, nung naka pag documento na kami, nag decide ung grupo sa pangunguna narin po
ni Sargent Lagrada at yong sa aming team na mag dala lang po kami ng ebidensya kasi hindi
namin po madala lahat ng kahoy gawa na yung distansya medyo malayo sa lugar tapos medyo
matarik ang bundok. Nagdala lang po tayo ng mga walo yung lang ang nakaya namin dalhin para
makakuha tayo ng ebidensya kasama rin po natin yung dalawang operator na bumaba at pina-
dispatched namin po sa part ng PNP Maritime.

Hearing Officer : May tawag kayo dun, ano ba yun?

FT II Segundo : For booking purposes pina medical din po natin. Ang
chainsaw at kahoy dinala sa opisina for proper disposition.

Hearing Officer ; Thank you, sa part naman ng Maritime paki bigay din ang mga

karagdagang impormasyon tungkol dito sa nahuling isang chainsaw at 8 pcs. Santol Gubat sa
Sitio Malbato.

Pat.Herbert Dumawal : Sir good morning po in behalf po ng second special operation unit
PNP Maritime group under leadership po ng aming PNC/OIC si Police Master Sargent Gerynn
S. Lagrada which is naka-assign na po siya sa Taytay SBU po ngayon siya po ang namuno noon
sa amin sa Coron detachment. And then again Pat. Herbert Lemo Dumawal representative po in
behalf ni police Master Sargent Gerynn S. Lagrada complainant team leader during the time of
apprehension at sa mga apprehending officer na si Pat. Manzano, Pat. De Cano at Pat. Suarez
wala po sila ngayon sapagkat na assign din po sila sa ibang lugar. The day po ng April 6,2021
nag conduct po ng illegal logging operation nag request ang DENR CENRO sa pamumuno po ni
sir Elizalde Segundo, nagpunta po sila sa opisina upang icoordinate po ang alleged na report na
mayroon pong nagka-conduct ng illegal logging operation po sa may part ng Malbato. Ang team
po namin nag tie-up at nag conduct agad ng meeting conference ang aming team leader si police
Sargent Gerynn Lagrada upang agad actionan ang report na sinabi ni sir Zaldy so ayun po ng
proceed kami sa area kasama po sila sir Zaldy at ang kanyang team at the day po nayan ayon nga
po in support po sa mga sinabi ni sir Zaldy kanina nagkaron muna kami ng briefing before mag
conduct since yun po yong proper procedure and then the time start na po ang operation dun nga
po naaktuhan na po na gumagamit ng chainsaw or which is a violation of R.A 9175 o ung
chainsaw act and then P.D 705 ung illegal logging after po ng apprehension ayun nga po the
same statement din po ang sasabihin ko since nabasa ko lang din po dun sa salaysay ng mga
apprehending officer at ng complainant. Dinala po ang dalawang apprehended person sa aming

.



detachment at Sitio Manggahan Barangay Tagumpay Coron Palawan upang mag conduct ng
proper procedure for booking and magshot and then inventory po ng mga confiscated item or
evidences. That day din po ng April 6, 2021, lahat po ng dokumento nai-file po sa RTC which is
violation of R.A 9175 ay nasa amin din po s PNP/Maritime group at ganun din po ang mga
copies meron din po sa team po ng DENR/CENRO sila sir Zaldy. Yun lamang po ang maari
kong isasalaysay sa ngayon, maraming salamat po at magandang umaga.

Hearing Officer 2 Nagkaron na ba ng arraingment dito sa kaso na ito?
Pat.Herbert Dumawal : Yong R.A 9175 sir wala pa po, pero yung 705 meron na po.
Hearing Officer : Meron pa bang gustong magdagdag sa mga nasalaysay na ito sa

mga kasamahan nyo, ikaw Harlan? so nagpadala tayo ng mga invitation doon sa accused kaso
hindi naman sila nag-attend, at maybe next week mag-padala ulit kami ng another invitation kasi
tatlong proceeding ito tatlong invitation after ng hindi pa sila maka-attend gagawa na tayo ng
final report natin para ma-isubmit ulit sa regional office for the issuance order of confiscation sa
mga apprehended items. Dalawa yong ating proseso yong criminal sa korte at saka sa
administrative proceeding tungkol naman dun sa mga apprehended items ma-isyuhan ng order of
confiscation in favor of the government. Diyan tayo nagtatapos sunod siguro hindi ka na namin
imbitahin Pat. yong dalawa na lang kasi kailangan natin makunan ng statement pero kung hindi
talaga sila mag-attend wala tayong magagawa. Don mag-end ang aming administrative
proceeding at irerecomend namin na maisyuhan ng confiscation order that’s all. The hearing is
adjourned.

TIME ENDED A 10:45 am

MARY B&’L@G%S(BﬁthDA . _I.CTJ—é

Forest Ranger/ Acting Recorder SEMS/Hearing Officer



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brgy. 5, Coron, Palawan

SEIZURE ORDER

CENRO Control No.: CORON 05

E-FMS No.:

Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative Order
No. 97-32 Series of 1997 for the following forest products are hereby ordered seized, to wit:

FACTS
1. Forest Products:
MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS
Kind Item Source/ Species Species | Pieces | Volume/Unit | Estimated | Impoundi | Custodian
Origin Grouping of Value ng Area

of Forest Measurement
Products

Lumber So.Malba | Furniture/ | Santol | 8§ 44 bd. ft. P1,980.00 CENR QRT
to, Brgy. | Constructi | Gubat Office
Bintuan | on lumberyard
Coron,Pa | Hardwood
lawan

MINOR FOREST PRODUCTS

Kind Unit of No. of Units Estimated Value Custodian

Measurement

N/A

Conveyance involved
Type | Make/Model/Year Plate No. Color/Markings CR No. OR No.
N/A
| Conveyance Involved (Additional Details)
Engine No. Chassis No. Accessories Estimated Fair Market Custodian
Value
N/A

*turned over the highest officer of the Regional Office concerned if government-owned vehicle




If Animal

Kind Quantity Gender Age (Adult/Young) Color Custodian Estimated Fair
Market Value
N/A
Equipment Involved
Type Quantity Details Custodian Estimated Fair Market
Value
Chainsaw 1 assembled QRT P20,000.00
Implements Involved
Type Quantity Details Custodian Estimated Fair Market
Value
N/A
The subject Forest Products and other items were apprehended while under the possession/control/ownership of.
Name Address Civil Status Age Participation Status of the Person
Dijaye Lucena So. Malbato, | Single 40 Operator
Brgy. Bintuan,
Coron, Palawan
Arjun Bunye --do- Married 40 Operator

2. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following Seizure proceedings.

SEIZURE
Date and Time of :
Apprehension Place of Apprehension N el Basision
Seizing Officer A BofehEnsion
Province City/Municipality Barangay Sitio PP
04-06-2021/ Palawan Coron Bintuan Malbato For. Edwin I. Cac Violation of PD
SEMS/Chief, MES 705 Section 68 as
3:15PM amended and RA
9175
Examination Conducted by Seizure Officer:
Persons Examined Date Time Place

After thorough evaluation of the Apprehension Report dated April 7, 2021 and all relevant documents submitted, and afier
examining personally the apprehending officers and witnesses of the apprehension about the violation committed, it was determined that

there is prima facie evidence that existing laws and DENR  regulations have been violated and that the offender

thereof.

is probably guilty

Hence, the foregoing forest products/conveyance/equipment/implement are hereby ordered seized and now under government
custody (except government-owned vehicles).

So orders this 12" day of April, 2021 at CENRO, Coron, Palawan.

Apprehension was done under the following circumstances:

Copy furnished:

EDWIN 1. CAC

SEMS/Chief, MES
SEIZURE OFFICER




PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

‘ Republic of the Philippines
« Department of Environment and Natural Resources
———
‘c'
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ELECTRONIC MESSAGE FOR TRANSMISSION
February 22, 2022

TO & COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT
AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICER
CORON, PALAWAN

ATTENTION: MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT SECTION

THIS IS TO ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF YOUR MEMORANDUM DATED JANUARY
28, 2022 REGARDING THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING REPORT ON ONE (1) UNIT
CHAINSAW (ASSEMBLED) AND EIGHT (8) PIECES LUMBER OF SANTOL GUBAT SPECIES
HAVING A TOTAL VOLUME OF 44 BOARD FEET APPREHENDED AT SITIO MALBATO,
BRGY. BINTUAN, CORON, PALAWAN ON APRIL 6, 2021 AT 3:15 P.M.

IN THIS CONNECTION, YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO SUBMIT THE LACKING
DOCUMENTS SUCH AS:

1.) 1°" PAGE OF SEIZURE ORDER;

2.) GEOTAGGED PHOTOS OF POSTING OF NOTICE OF HEARING AND ITS
CERTIFICATION;

3.) GEOTAGGED PHOTOS DURING THE CONDUCT OF ADMINSTRATIVE HEARING;

4.) TRANSCRIPT/MINUTES OF LAST ADMINITRATIVE HEARING AS MENTIONED IN
THE NOVEMBER 15, 2021 HEARING TO CALL FOR ANOTHER ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING.

THE SAID LACKING DOCUMENTS WILL SERVE AS BASIS FOR THE ISSUANCE OF
CONFISCATION ORDER BYTHE REGIONAL OFFICE.

FOR STRICT COMPLIANCE.

OIC-PENRO CAYATOC

SENDER:

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC

IC-PENRO Patawan
=

N
N

opy Fumnished:

The RED, DENR MIMAROPA mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph
The Enforcement Division, DENR MIMAROPA enforcement. mimaropa@gmail.com

File/2022-010ACG/MES Doc. Ref. No. 2022-1100

Cfnz Covor]
ovfia/rv ULIT am



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
Telfax No. (048) 434 - 8791
Email Add: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph

=

July 6, 2021
MEMORANDUM

FOR The Regional Executive Director

DENR-MIMAROPA Region

1515 L and S Bldg.. Roxas Boulevard
Ermita, Manila

, FROM The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer
/

SUBJECT ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING REPORT ON THE
APPREHENDED ONE (1) UNIT CHAINSAW (ASSEMBLED) AND
EIGHT (8) PIECES LUMBERS (44 BD. FT.) OF SANTOL GUBAT

SPECIES AT SO. MALBATO, BRGY. BINTUAN, CORON,
PALAWAN

Respectfully forwarded the memorandum of CENRO Coron, Palawan dated June 21,
2021 relative the above subject.

Per memorandum, the apprehension was made during the joint operation/LAWIN
patrolli

ng activities of CENRO Coron with the assistance of PNP Maritime Group and SRDC
Security Personnel on April 6, 2021 at around 3:15 P.M. The

team apprehended one (1) unit
chainsaw (assembled) and eight (8) pieces lumbers of Santol Gubat species with total volume of
44 board feet with fair market value of Ph

p20,000.00 and Php1.980.00 respectively. The
apprehended items are now deposited at CENR Office for safekeeping purposes.

Mr. Dijaye Lucena and Mr: Arjun “Kano” Bunye were caught in the act of slicing felled
Santol Gubat tree using powered chainsaw. The PNP Maritime Group has already filed criminal
complaints against the offenders for violation of 77 of PD 705, as amended formerly Section 68
and Section 7 paragraph 4 of R.A. 9175, (please refer to the attached filed criminal complaints)

In line with this, CENRO Coron is instructed to submit notice of hearing, minutes of
administrative hearing, attendance sheet during the hearing and other pertinent documents in
relation to DAO 1997-32.

We concur with the CENRO recommendation for the issuance of confiscation order
subject the submission of remaining lacking documents described above.

(
Copy Furnished
CENRO Coron, Palawan
File/20ACG/MES Doc. Ref. No. 2021-6298
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